

No. 06-6330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK KIMBROUGH,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADAM B. WOLF

(Counsel of Record)

GRAHAM A. BOYD

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

1101 Pacific Avenue, Suite 333
Santa Cruz, California 95060
(831) 471-9000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. BOOKER, RITA, AND THE FEDERAL SENTENCING STATUTE MAKE CLEAR THAT A SENTENCING JUDGE HAS DISCRETION TO ASSESS IF A GUIDE- LINE SENTENCE REFLECTS AN UNSOUND JUDGMENT.....	6
II. THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES DERIVE THEIR SOUNDNESS—FOR MANY OFFENSES, BUT NOT CRACK OFFENSES—BY USING EMPIRICAL, HISTORICAL DATA.....	7
A. The Sentencing Commission Developed Sentencing Guidelines For Most Offenses Based On Empirical, Historical Data.....	8
B. The Sentencing Guideline For Crack Offenses Is Not Based On Empirical Data, But Rather On Assumptions That Are Now Widely Recognized As Demonstrably False.....	10

III. WHERE A SENTENCING GUIDELINE
FOR A PARTICULAR OFFENSE IS
NOT BASED ON EMPIRICAL DATA,
A COURT SHOULD MEASURE THE
SOUNDNESS OF THE GUIDELINE BY
ASSESSING IT IN LIGHT OF THE
FACTORS SPECIFIED IN THE
RESIDUAL SENTENCING.....14

IV. A SENTENCING COURTS HAS BROAD
DISCRETION TO IMPOSE A BELOW-
GUIDELINE SENTENCE WHEN IT
DEEMS A GUIDELINE SENTENCE
UNSOUND.....20

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	21
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	9, 21
Cunningham v. California, 127 S.Ct. 856 (2007).....	7
Green v. Biddle, 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1821).....	15
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9
Rita v. United States, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Simon v. United States, 361 F. Supp. 2d 35 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe, 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	15
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Castillo, 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
United States v. Eura, 440 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3, 20
United States v. Fisher, 451 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18, 19, 24
United States v. Gunter, 462 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006).	20, 24
United States v. Hamilton, 428 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	18

United States v. Jinter, 457 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006)	20, 24
United States v. Leroy, 373 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Wis. 2005)	18, 24
United States v. Perry, 389 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D. R.I. 2005)	18
United States v. Pho, 433 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2006)	20
United States v. Pickett, 475 F.3d 1347(D.C. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Pope, 461 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
United States v. Repp, 464 F. Supp. 2d 788, (E.D. Wis. 2006)	18
United States v. Ricks, -- F.3d --, 2007 WL 2068098 (3d Cir. July 20, 2007).....	20
United States v. Spears, 469 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2006).....	20
United States v. Taylor, 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	22
United States v. Williams, 481 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	17
United States v. Willis, 479 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	24
Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	9

Statutes

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207... ..	10
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987	8

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b).....7, 14, 16
21 U.S.C. § 8412, 9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....9
28 U.S.C. § 991(b).....9

Other Authorities

Stephen Breyer, *The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest*, 17 Hofstra L.Rev. 1 (1987).....9
Daniel J. Freed, *Federal Sentencing in the Wake of Guidelines: Unacceptable Limits on the Discretion of Sentencers*, 101 YALE L.J. 1681 (1992).....8
Adam Lamparello, *Implementing the “Heartland Departure” in a Post-Booker World*, 32 AM. J. CRIM. L. 133 (2005)9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, IDENTIFYING AND RESPONDING TO NEW FORMS OF DRUG ABUSE: LESSONS LEARNED FROM “CRACK” AND “ICE” (1994).....11
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTIES IN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (1991).....11
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: COCAINE AND FEDERAL SENTENCING POLICY (1995).....12
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: COCAINE AND FEDERAL SENTENCING POLICY (2002).....12

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, REPORT TO THE CONGRESS:
COCAINE AND FEDERAL SENTENCING POLICY
(2007).....13

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2005 SOURCEBOOK OF
FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS 106 (2006).....19

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT ON
THE INITIAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND POLICY
STATEMENTS (1987).....10

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL (1987)10
